

California Association of Bond Oversight Committees A California Public Benefits Corporation #4319346 was formed on September 19, 2019

# Annual Report 2023

# September 19, 2023, was the fourth incorporation anniversary of the CABOC.

Anton Jungherr and Jack Weir filed the original Articles of Incorporation on September 19, 2019. Jack wrote this statement four years ago, which is still true today:

### The Challenge

The passage of the Proposition 39 school bond measure lowered the voting threshold from 2/3 to 55% but mandated that all Proposition 39 bond programs must be subject to independent citizen oversight.

In theory, that requirement seems sound, but practical experience has shown that such oversight is often less than fully affected.

This problem was documented in the February 2017 California Little Hoover Commission report and several county grand jury reports.

The main issue is inadequate training of newly formed citizen bond oversight committee (CBOC) members. Bond counsel typically provides such training, whose primary responsibility is to bond investors rather than taxpayers and the community.

#### The Solution

The state government has acknowledged the issue and has embraced a project to develop and deliver modern training modules crafted to meet the needs of CBOC members and other stakeholders.

The mission of the California Association of Bond Oversight Committees (CABOC), a California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation, is to implement this program through a network of activists in each state's geographic area.

Nothing in the public venue is more important than our students attending schools in safe and efficient facilities, but every tax dollar must be spent wisely; hundreds of billions are at stake.



## Executive Director Succession Plan

At the November 18, 2023, Board of Directors meeting, Executive Director Anton Jungherr presented the following Succession Plan.

Date	Description
9.19.19	California Association of Bond Oversight Committees was incorporated as a California Public Benefits Corporation by Jack Weir and Anton Jungherr.
11.12.19	First Board meeting. Anton Jungherr was elected Corporate Secretary and Corporate Treasurer. Directors: Jack Weir, Anton Jungherr, Nick Marinovich, and Gregg Visineau.
4.14.20	Executive Committee approved Succession Plan CABOC Secretary and Treasurer.
3.4.21	Anton Jungherr started meeting with Denise Sheehan (Administrative Manager, paid part-time independent contractor) and Linda Lozito (Website Mistress, paid part-time independent contractor) via Zoom on Thursday each week.
4.13.21	Bond Oversight Done Right: A Sustainable Strategic Plan for the California Association of Bond Oversight Committees (CABOC), University of Southern California, Sol Price School of Public Policy recommended that CABOC create a succession plan for Anton Jungherr.
10.9.21	Board approved Anton Jungherr as Executive Director effective November 1, 2021, and Nick Marinovich as Deputy Executive Director effective November 1, 2021. Nick Marinovich was a former CABOC President. Nick Marinovich resigned from the Board on December 19, 2021. Nick Marinovich died on October 27, 2022.
4.9.22	The Board approved additional succession plan actions.
1.5.23	Board President Carolyn Castillo joined the Executive Director's weekly Thursday Zoom meetings.
2.23.23	Board Member Tom Rubin joined the Executive Director's weekly Thursday Zoom meetings. The Executive Director's Team includes Anton Jungherr, Denise Sheehan (paid staff), Linda Lozito (paid staff), Carolyn Castillo, and Tom Rubin.
10.26.23	Anton Jungherr announced to the Executive Director's Team that he started Kaiser Hospice Home Care.



Anton passed on December 18, 2023.

At the same meeting (11/18/23), the Board approved a motion to establish a Management Team of Carolyn Castillo, Board President (Chair), Tom Rubin, Board Member, Denise Sheehan (paid staff), and Linda Lozito (paid staff) to manage the day-to-day affairs of CABOC. The following Organization Chart was approved effective November 18, 2023.

CABOC Voting Members (85) (elect Board of Directors at the annual January membership meeting)

Board of Directors (16)

Corporation Officers elected by Board (4): President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer.

Executive Committee (4) Corporation Officers and any other Director as approved by the Board.

Standing Committees (7) defined in Board Policy 1: Audit, Finance, Legal, Legislation, Nominations-Elections, Public Relations, Training.

Advisors (15) appointed by the President, subject to ratification by the Board.

Management Team (4) Board President (Chair), Board Member, Administrative Manager (paid staff), and Website Mistress (paid staff).

Staff (part-time independent contractor positions).

Administrative Manager General Counsel Website Mistress Database Manager

Strategic Plan Working Group (9)

The Management Team sent out an announcement of Anton's passing on December 20, 2023. The Management Team has been meeting weekly to keep the organization moving forward.

## Conferences

CABOC held two conferences in 2023.

On August 19, 2023, the Supporting New CBOC Members Through Training conference was held. Seventy-two people registered for the conference, and approximately 50 people attended. Seventy percent of the attendees ranked the conference as a five on a scale of 1-5. Total School Solutions sponsored the conference and paid \$3000. In addition, there were registration fees of \$2217 for a total of \$5217 in revenue.



# California Association of Bond Oversight Committees

A California Public Benefits Corporation #4319346 was formed on September 19, 2019

On October 14, 2023, CABOC held its Third Annual Conference. Sixty people registered for the conference, and approximately 30 people attended. Moss Adams presented the Keynote address on Bond Program Capital Program Management – Best Practices for Schools and Oversight Committees. There were presentations on The El Rancho Unified School District's Story: How One CBOC Member Made a Difference, an Ask the Experts Panel with Q&A, and the new Bond Oversight Committee Academy Website was revealed.

CABOC Annual Awards were given: CABOC Member of the Year – Bryan Scott; District of the Year – Moraga School District; and CABOC Person of the Year – Lope Yap, Jr.

Moss Adams sponsored the conference and paid \$6000. In addition, there were registration fees of \$1368 for a total of \$7368 in revenue.

### **Training Videos**

The CABOC Training Materials Committee (recently renamed the Training Committee) initiated the production of 25 online videos (ten minutes each) to orientate new CBOC members. The videos are currently under peer review.